



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6017/2025
PRAKASH VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Pratiush Pratik, Advocate (VC)
Mr.Puneet Singh Bindra, Mr.Vivek
Kadyan, Ms.Charu Modi, Ms.Kriti
Dang, Mr. Rishabh Gupta, Ms.Sukriti
Seth and Ms. Shaanya Shukla,
Advocates (VC)

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State alongwith SI Loveleen, P.S.-
Moti Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

% **28.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 25592/2025 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6017/2025

Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP for the State.

On filing PF, issue notice to the respondent No.2 through all
permissible modes, returnable on 17.11.2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

AUGUST 28, 2025/dy